the expected projects as planned. Furthermore, the cash
deposits for counter guarantees are expected to be reduced.

Effects from the first-time application of IFRS 16
The Group opts for the modified retrospective approach,
so that the prior-year periods in the consolidated financial
statements are not adjusted retrospectively.

The following table summarizes the impacts of the first-time
application of the new accounting standard IFRS 16 “Leases”.
Overall, the liabilities from leases following the first-time
application of IFRS 16 increased by approximately € 6.9 million
as of January 1, 2019.

The leasing obligations now also include provisions for
restructuring measures from obligations resulting from
operating lease agreements.

The expenses for lease obligations are split into write-offs
on fixed assets and financing expenses. Due to this effect,
the EBIT increased by € 0.2 million during the period under
review and at the same time the financial result is charged
by an equal amount. The net profit remains unchanged from
these adjustments.

in million €

Pursuant to
balance sheet,

as reported,
with adaption

of IFRS 16 Adjustment

Balance sheet
w/o adaption

of IFRS 16

Property, plant & equipment 14.6 -4.6 10.0

Others 78.7 - 78.7

Total Assets 93.3 -4.6 88.7

Short-term leasing liabilities 2.4 -1.4 1.0

Short-term provisions for
restructuring measures 0.2 0.4 0.6

Long-term leasing liabilities 8.0 -4.8 3.2

Long-term provisions for
restructuring measures 0.0 1.2 1.2

Others 82.7 - 82.7

Total liabilities and
shareholders’ equity 93.3 -4.6 88.7

in million €

Pursuant to P&L,
as reported,

with adaption
of IFRS 16 Adjustment

P&L w/o
adaption of

IFRS 16

Operating expenses -18.7 -0.2 -18.9

EBIT 0.3 -0.2 0.1

Financing expenses -1.6 0.2 -1.4

Net profit/loss -1.9 0.0 -1.9

Depreciations and
amortizations -3.0 0.8 -2.2

EBITDA 3.3 -1.0 2.3

22	 INTERIM REPORT  Q3 2019

Segmental reporting
The new work areas Medical Technology and Decorative
Coatings, which were defined in previous years, were
regrouped to the segments Solar and Optical Disc at
the end of the business year 2018 on the basis of the
technologic characteristics of the products.

Due to the increasing importance of these new work areas,
the company has adjusted the internal reporting in 2019.
Accordingly, the new segment Life Science includes the